
LEG
ACY DR

TOWN AND

COUNTRY BLV
D

HWY 121

HWY 121

W
 S

PR
IN

G
C

R
EE

K 
PK

W
Y

D
AL

LA
S 

N
O

R
TH

TO
LL

W
AY

HEADQUARTERS DR

D
AL

LA
S 

N
O

R
TH

TO
LL

W
AY

LEGACY DR

LEGACY STONEBRIAR HOTEL II LLC
LOT 5, BLOCK A OF LEGACY COMMONS

BLOCK A, LOT 5
PHASE 3

CABINET Y, PAGE 414
M.R.C.C.T.

ZONED: PD-178
LAND USE: HOTEL

LOT 5, BLOCK A OF LEGACY COMMONS
BLOCK A, LOT 5

PHASE 3
CABINET Y, PAGE 414

M.R.C.C.T.
ZONED: PD-178

LAND USE: HOTEL
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LOT 2
4.5588 ACRES

198,584 SF

460' TO LEGACY DR.

LG FRISCO LEGACY & 121
LLC

LEGACY CREEK
BLOCK A, LOT 2

ZONED: PD-224 (R/02)
LAND USED:

20'
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25'

60'

30'

50'

10' WATER ESMT
CAB. Y, PG. 414
P.R.D.C.T.

10' UTIL. ESMT
CAB. Y, PG. 414

P.R.D.C.T.

24' FIRE LANE, ACCESS & UTIL. ESMT
CAB. Y, PG. 414

P.R.D.C.T.

30' FIRE LANE AND UTIL. ESMT

CAB. Y, PG. 279

P.R.D.C.T.

(NOTE: FIRE LANE EASEMENT IS

0.5' EAST OF THE PROPERTY LINE)

LOT 3R, BLOCK A OF LEGACY COMMONS
BLOCK A, LOT 5

PHASE 3
CABINET Y, PAGE 414

M.R.C.C.T.
ZONED: PD-178

LAND USE: VACANT

LOT 2, BLOCK A
1.80 ACRES

78,394 SF
ZONED: PD-224 (R/02)

PROPOSED USE: USED CAR SALES

EXISTING BOUNDARY LINES

REQUESTED ZONING BOUNDARY LINES

REQUESTED ZONING BOUNDARY LINES

EXISTING BOUNDARY LINES

EXISTING BOUNDARY LINES

24' 24'

R20' R20
' R20'

R20'

215.63' 251.3' 120.22'

660

10' U.E.
CAB. Y, PG. 414
P.R.D.C.T.

10'x10' W.E.
CAB. Y, PG. 414
P.R.D.C.T.

24' FIRE LANE, ACCESS & UTIL. ESMT
CAB. Y, PG. 414

P.R.D.C.T.

PROPOSED SIDEWALK EASEMENT

PROPOSED 10' STREET EASEMENT

10'

10'

PROPOSED 10' STREET EASEMENT

PROPOSED SIDEWALK EASEMENT

0.5'

10' U.E.
CAB. Y, PG. 414
P.R.D.C.T.

10' U.E.
CAB. Y, PG. 414
P.R.D.C.T.

PROPOSED 15' SEWER EASEMENT

15
'

PROPOSED 10' STREET EASEMENT

METES AND BOUNDS (DENTON AND COLLIN COUNTY)
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

BEING A 1.800 ACRE TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN THE WILLIAM GARVIN SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 453, CITY OF
FRISCO, DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS AND THE WILLIAM GARVIN SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 1103, CITY OF FRISCO,
COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS AND BEING A PORTION OF LOT 2, BLOCK A OF LEGACY CREEK AN ADDITION TO THE
CITY OF FRISCO ACCORDING TO THE PLAT RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO. 2011-99, PLAT RECORDS DENTON
COUNTY, TEXAS (PRDCT) AND CABINET 2011, PAGE 125, PLAT RECORDS COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS (PRCCT) AND
BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE NORTH LINE OF STATE HIGHWAY 121 A VARIABLE WIDTH RIGHT OF WAY AND
BEING THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2;

THENCE ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID STATE HIGHWAY 121, SOUTH 71°25'23" WEST A DISTANCE OF 474.28
FEET TO A POINT FOR CORNER;

THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, SOUTH 68°39'22" WEST A DISTANCE OF 60.21 FEET TO A
POINT FOR CORNER;

THENCE DEPARTING SAID NORTH LINE AND CROSSING SAID LOT 2, NORTH 21°20'38" WEST A DISTANCE OF
51.82 FEET TO A POINT FOR CORNER;

THENCE NORTH 00°18'05" WEST A DISTANCE OF 186.88 FEET TO A POINT FOR CORNER IN THE NORTH LINE OF
SAID LOT 2 AND THE SOUTH LINE OF LEGACY COMMONS PHASE 3 AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF FRISCO
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT RECORDED IN CABINET 2014, PAGE 123 (PRCCT);

THENCE ALONG THE COMMON LINE OF SAID LEGACY CREEK ADDITION AND SAID LEGACY COMMONS PHASE 3,
NORTH 89°41'55" EAST A DISTANCE OF 157.33 FEET TO A POINT FOR CORNER;

THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID COMMON LINE AS FOLLOWS:

NORTH 89°51'51" EAST A DISTANCE OF 347.88 FEET TO A POINT FOR CORNER IN THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 2
AND BEING THE BEGINNING OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 19.50 FEET AND
A CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 17°15'25" EAST;

ALONG SAID NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 08°48'53" FOR AN ARC
LENGTH OF 3.00 FEET TO A POINT FOR CORNER AND BEING THE BEGINNING OF A REVERSE CURVE TO THE LEFT
HAVING A RADIUS OF 215.50 FEET AND A CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 15°54'55" EAST;

ALONG SAID REVERSE CURVE TO THE LEFT THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 06°05'57" FOR AN ARC LENGTH OF
22.94 FEET TO A POINT FOR CORNER;

SOUTH 18°38'21" EAST A DISTANCE OF 41.03 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

CONTAINING 1.800 ACRES OR 78,399 SQUARE FEET OF LAND MORE OR LESS.
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COUNTY SURVEY: ABSTRACT NO.
DENTON WILLIAM GARVIN 453

CITY: STATE:

FRISCO TEXAS

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

1.79 AC
LOT 2, BLOCK A
LEGACY CREEK

OWNER:

EXHIBIT A: SUP15-0018

APPLICANT:
CLAYMOORE ENGINEERING, INC.
1903 CENTRAL DR., SUITE #406
BEDFORD, TX 76021
PH: 817.281.0572

SURVEYOR:
AJ BEDFORD GROUP INC.
301 N. ALAMO RD
ROCKWALL, TX 75087
PH: 972.722.0225

ACCORDING TO MAP NO. 48121C0580G, DATED APRIL 18, 2011 OF THE
NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM MAP, FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP
OF DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS, FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY,
FEDERAL INSURANCE ADMINISTRATION, THIS PROPERTY IS WITHIN A SPECIAL
FLOOD HAZARD AREA.
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CARVANA, LLC
4020 E. INDIAN SCHOOL ROAD
PHOENIX, AZ. 85018
PH: 602.852.6600

SITE DATA TABLE

GROSS SITE ACREAGE 1.80 AC

NET SITE ACREAGE 1.80 AC

SITE

ACCORDING TO MAP NO. 48085C0355J, DATED JUNE 2, 2009 OF THE NATIONAL
FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM MAP, FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP OF COLLIN
COUNTY, TEXAS, FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY, FEDERAL
INSURANCE ADMINISTRATION, THIS PROPERTY IS WITHIN ZONE X, AREA OF
MINIMUM FLOODING.

FLOOPLAIN NOTE - COLLIN

COLLIN 1103
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5' LANDSCAPE SETBACK

LEGACY STONEBRIAR HOTEL II LLC
LOT 5, BLOCK A OF LEGACY COMMONS

BLOCK A, LOT 5
PHASE 3

CABINET Y, PAGE 414
M.R.C.C.T.

ZONED: PD-178
LAND USE: HOTEL

LOT 5, BLOCK A OF LEGACY COMMONS
BLOCK A, LOT 5

PHASE 3
CABINET Y, PAGE 414

M.R.C.C.T.
ZONED: PD-178

LAND USE: HOTEL

LOT 3R, BLOCK A OF LEGACY COMMONS
BLOCK A, LOT 5

PHASE 3
CABINET Y, PAGE 414

M.R.C.C.T.
ZONED: PD-178

LAND USE: VACANT

6

7 4

9

5

USED CAR SALES
A = 8,596 SF

1 STORY
FFE = 663.50

LG FRISCO LEGACY & 121 LLC
BLOCK A, LOT 2

ZONED: PD-224 (R/02)
LAND USE: CAR SALES

LEGACY STONEBRIAR HOTEL II LLC
LOT 5, BLOCK A OF LEGACY COMMONS

BLOCK A, LOT 5
PHASE 3

CABINET Y, PAGE 414
M.R.C.C.T.

ZONED: PD-178
LAND USE: HOTEL
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METES AND BOUNDS (DENTON AND COLLIN COUNTY)
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

BEING A 1.800 ACRE TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN THE WILLIAM GARVIN SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 453, CITY OF
FRISCO, DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS AND THE WILLIAM GARVIN SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 1103, CITY OF FRISCO,
COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS AND BEING A PORTION OF LOT 2, BLOCK A OF LEGACY CREEK AN ADDITION TO THE
CITY OF FRISCO ACCORDING TO THE PLAT RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO. 2011-99, PLAT RECORDS DENTON
COUNTY, TEXAS (PRDCT) AND CABINET 2011, PAGE 125, PLAT RECORDS COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS (PRCCT) AND
BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE NORTH LINE OF STATE HIGHWAY 121 A VARIABLE WIDTH RIGHT OF WAY AND
BEING THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2;

THENCE ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID STATE HIGHWAY 121, SOUTH 71°25'23" WEST A DISTANCE OF 474.28
FEET TO A POINT FOR CORNER;

THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, SOUTH 68°39'22" WEST A DISTANCE OF 60.21 FEET TO A
POINT FOR CORNER;

THENCE DEPARTING SAID NORTH LINE AND CROSSING SAID LOT 2, NORTH 21°20'38" WEST A DISTANCE OF
51.82 FEET TO A POINT FOR CORNER;

THENCE NORTH 00°18'05" WEST A DISTANCE OF 186.88 FEET TO A POINT FOR CORNER IN THE NORTH LINE OF
SAID LOT 2 AND THE SOUTH LINE OF LEGACY COMMONS PHASE 3 AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF FRISCO
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT RECORDED IN CABINET 2014, PAGE 123 (PRCCT);

THENCE ALONG THE COMMON LINE OF SAID LEGACY CREEK ADDITION AND SAID LEGACY COMMONS PHASE 3,
NORTH 89°41'55" EAST A DISTANCE OF 157.33 FEET TO A POINT FOR CORNER;

THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID COMMON LINE AS FOLLOWS:

NORTH 89°51'51" EAST A DISTANCE OF 347.88 FEET TO A POINT FOR CORNER IN THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 2
AND BEING THE BEGINNING OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 19.50 FEET AND
A CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 17°15'25" EAST;

ALONG SAID NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 08°48'53" FOR AN ARC
LENGTH OF 3.00 FEET TO A POINT FOR CORNER AND BEING THE BEGINNING OF A REVERSE CURVE TO THE LEFT
HAVING A RADIUS OF 215.50 FEET AND A CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 15°54'55" EAST;

ALONG SAID REVERSE CURVE TO THE LEFT THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 06°05'57" FOR AN ARC LENGTH OF
22.94 FEET TO A POINT FOR CORNER;

SOUTH 18°38'21" EAST A DISTANCE OF 41.03 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

CONTAINING 1.800 ACRES OR 78,399 SQUARE FEET OF LAND MORE OR LESS.
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COUNTY SURVEY: ABSTRACT NO.
DENTON
COLLIN WILLIAM GARVIN 453

CITY: STATE:

FRISCO TEXAS

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

1.79 AC
LOT 2, BLOCK A
LEGACY CREEK

OWNER:

EXHIBIT B: SUP15-0018

APPLICANT:
CLAYMOORE ENGINEERING, INC.
1903 CENTRAL DR., SUITE #406
BEDFORD, TX 76021
PH: 817.281.0572

SURVEYOR:
AJ BEDFORD GROUP INC.
301 N. ALAMO RD
ROCKWALL, TX 75087
PH: 972.722.0225

ACCORDING TO MAP NO. 48121C0580G, DATED APRIL 18, 2011 OF THE
NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM MAP, FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP
OF DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS, FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY,
FEDERAL INSURANCE ADMINISTRATION, THIS PROPERTY IS WITHIN A SPECIAL
FLOOD HAZARD AREA.

FLOOPLAIN NOTE - DENTON

SITE DATA TABLE

LOT 2 REQUIRED PROPOSED

LOT AREA 1.79 AC - 78,394 SF

ZONING AGRICULTURAL  PD-224 (R/02)

USE USED CAR SALES

BUILDING AREA 8,596 SF

MAX BUILDING HEIGHT  70' 70'

LOT COVERAGE 50% 10.96%

FLOOR AREA RATIO 1:1 9.12 : 1

SQUARE FOOTAGE OF
IMPERVIOUS SURFACE 37,884 SF

OPEN SPACE/WATER RESOURCE
REQUIRED
(% AND SF)

PROVIDED
(% AND SF)

WATER RESOURCE ZONE**
(10,800 SF PARKING)

5%(PARKING AREA) -
540 SF 11.3% - 1,218 SF

OPEN SPACE
(78,394 SF SITE)

7%(NET SITE) -
5,487 SF 13.1% - 10,280 SF
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DRAWN: MBT
DESIGN: MBT
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LEGEND
EX. STORM LINE

EX. SEWER LINE

EX. WATER LINE

EX. FIRE HYDRANT

PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT

PROPOSED SEWER LINE

PROPOSED WATER LINE

PROPOSED STORM DRAIN

PROPOSED OPEN SPACE

PROPOSED WATER RESOURCE
ZONE

SITE PLAN NOTES:
1. ANY REVISION TO THIS PLAN WILL REQUIRE CITY APPROVAL AND

WILL REQUIRE REVISIONS TO ANY CORRESPONDING PLANS TO
AVOID CONFLICTS BETWEEN PLANS.

2. OPEN STORAGE, WHERE PERMITTED, SHALL BE SCREENED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ZONING ORDINANCE.

3. BUILDINGS WITH AN AGGREGATE SUM OF 5,000 SQUARE FEET OR
GREATER ON A LOT SHALL BE SHALL HAVE AUTOMATIC FIRE
SPRINKLERS INSTALLED THROUGHOUT ALL STRUCTURES.
ALTERNATIVE FIRE PROTECTION MEASURES MAY BE APPROVED BY
THE FIRE DEPARTMENT.

4. ALL SIGNAGE IS SUBJECT TO BUILDING INSPECTION DIVISION
APPROVAL.

5. ALL FENCES AND RETAINING WALLS SHALL BE SHOWN ON THE SITE
PLAN AND ARE SUBJECT TO BUILDING INSPECTION DIVISION
APPROVAL.

6. NO TREES WILL BE REMOVED FOR THIS ADDITION.
7. NO FLOODPLAIN EXISTS ON THE SITE.

ADA NOTE:
1. HANDICAP PARKING IS PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE

WITH ADA STANDARDS

CARVANA, LLC
4020 E. INDIAN SCHOOL ROAD
PHOENIX, AZ. 85018
PH: 602.852.6600

SITE

TRIP GENERATION:
EXISTING ALLOWED USE - CONVENIENCE STORE 2,233 DAILY TRIPS
PROPOSED USE - USED CAR SALES 283 DAILY TRIPS

PARKING TABLE
REQUIRED PARKING:

 1 SPACE / 500 SF SALES FLOOR

1 SPACE / 1,000 SF OF
OUTDOOR USE

(5,000 SF)

PROPOSED PARKING SPACES

18 SPACES

5 SPACES

TOTAL 23 SPACES (2 ADA)

(8,596 SF)

31 SPACES (2 ADA)

STORM SYSTEM NOTE:
1. DETENTION WILL BE PROVIDED EITHER UNDERGROUND ON LOT 2,
    BLOCK A OR THROUGH A REGIONAL SYSTEM BUILT TO THE 
    WEST AT THE FINAL DESIGN FOR THE CARVANA SITE.

2. STORM SYSTEM WILL BE PROVIDED FOR THIS PROJECT.

ACCORDING TO MAP NO. 48085C0355J, DATED JUNE 2, 2009 OF THE NATIONAL
FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM MAP, FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP OF COLLIN
COUNTY, TEXAS, FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY, FEDERAL
INSURANCE ADMINISTRATION, THIS PROPERTY IS WITHIN ZONE X, AREA OF
MINIMUM FLOODING.

FLOOPLAIN NOTE - COLLIN
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Exterior Wall Calculations

Building (Excluding Display Tower)

Brick Masonry :                                 2,199 sf

Glass/Curtain Wall :                         3,265 sf

Total Exterior Wall Area:                  5,464 sf

% of wall area masonry:                40%   

Building (Including Display Tower)

Brick Masonry :                                 2,199 sf

Glass/Curtain Wall :                         12,468 sf

Total Exterior Wall Area:                  14,667 sf

% of wall area masonry:                15%       
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CITY OF FRISCO LANDSCAPE & TREE

PROTECTION NOTES

INSPECTIONS

1. NO EXCAVATION SHALL OCCUR IN CITY R.O.W.

WITHOUT A R.O.W. PERMIT—CONTACT PUBLIC WORKS

DEPARTMENT.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MARK ALL WATER LINES,

SEWER LINES, AND TREE LOCATIONS PRIOR TO

CALLING FOR ROW PERMIT.

3. THE LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH

APPROVED LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS PRIOR TO FINAL

ACCEPTANCE BY THE CITY AND ISSUANCE OF A

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY. CONTACT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR

A LANDSCAPE INSPECTION.

4. WATER METERS, CLEANOUTS AND OTHER

APPURTENANCES, SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE, ADJUSTED

TO GRADE, CLEARLY MARKED WITH FLAGGING, AND

COMPLIANT WITH PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

STANDARDS PRIOR TO CALLING FOR LANDSCAPE AND

FINAL R.O.W. INSPECTIONS.

LANDSCAPE STANDARDS:

1. PLANTINGS AND LANDSCAPE ELEMENTS SHALL

COMPLY WITH ENGINEERING STANDARDS, PUBLIC

R.O.W. VISIBILITY REQUIREMENTS.

2. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, TREES SHALL BE

PLANTED NO LESS THAN 6’ FROM CURBS, AND 4’

FROM SIDEWALKS, UTILITY LINES, AND SCREENING

WALLS. THE CITY HAS FINAL APPROVAL FOR ALL TREE

PLACEMENTS.

3. A THREE FOOT RADIUS AROUND A FIRE HYDRANT

SHALL REMAIN CLEAR OF PLANT MATERIALS

PURSUANT TO THE FIRE CODE.

4. STREET TREES, WHERE REQUIRED, SHALL BE (10’)

MINIMUM FROM THE EDGE OF A STORM SEWER CURB

INLET BOX AND THE EDGE OF THE ROOTBALL SHALL

BE (4’) MINIMUM FROM THE WATER METER.

5. ALL PLANTS SHALL BE GROWN AND HARVESTED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICAN STANDARD FOR

NURSERY STOCK (ANSI Z60.1-2004)

6. TREE PLANTING SHALL COMPLY WITH DETAILS HEREIN

AND THE INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY OF

ARBORICULTURE (ISA) STANDARDS.

7. TREE PITS SHALL BE TESTED FOR WATER

PERCOLATION. IF WATER DOES NOT DRAIN OUT OF

TREE PIT WITHIN 24-HOURS, THE TREE SHALL BE

MOVED OR DRAINAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED.

0 10 20 40

SCALE: 1" = 20'-0"

N

LANDSCAPE TABULATIONS
THE CITY OF FRISCO, TEXAS

SITE LANDSCAPE

1. Twelve (12) trees, 3" cal., per acre required.

Total site acreage: 78,394 s.f. (1.799 acres)

Required Provided

(22) trees, 3" cal. (34) trees, 3" cal.

STREET FRONTAGE (S4)

1. 25' landscape buffer.

2. Single row of trees, 30' o.c., centered in landscape

edge.

S.H. 121: 534 l.f.

Required Provided

30' landscape buffer 30' landscape buffer

(16) trees, 3" cal. (16) trees, 3" cal.

WATER RESOURCE ZONE (Z1)

1. 12' landscape buffer.

2. One (1) tree, 3" cal., per 500 s.f. of landscape area.

Total landscape area: 1,217 s.f.

Required Provided

(3) shade trees, 3" cal. (3) shade trees, 3" cal.

INTERIOR LANDSCAPE AREA

1. 15 s.f. of interior landscaping per each parking space.

2. One (1) tree per 500 s.f. of interior landscape.

Total parking spaces: 39

Required Provided

585 s.f., interior landscape 1,719 s.f., interior 

landscape

(2) shade trees, 3" cal. (6) shade trees, 3" cal.

FRONT FACADE (F2)

1. 15' landscape area adjacent to structure.

2. One (1) tree per 30 l.f. of front facade.

West facade length: 62 l.f.

Required Provided

(2) shade trees, 3" cal. (2) shade trees, 3" cal.

South facade length: 37 l.f.

Required Provided

(1) shade trees, 3" cal. (1) shade trees, 3" cal.

OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS

1. At least seven percent (7%) of the net lot area shall be

usable open space.

Total site: 78,394 s.f. (1.799 acres)

Building footprint: 8,101 s.f. (0.185 acres)

Net site: 70,293 s.f. (1.614 acres)

Required Provided

4,921 s.f. (7%) 37,875 s.f. (54%)

MAINTENANCE STANDARDS

1. THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE

ESTABLISHMENT, MAINTENANCE, AND VIGOR OF

PLANT MATERIAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DESIGN

INTENT AND AS APPROPRIATE FOR THE SEASON OF

THE YEAR.

2. LANDSCAPE AND OPEN AREAS SHALL BE FREE OF

TRASH, LITTER AND WEEDS.

3. ALL TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE ENGINEERING DESIGN

STANDARDS – PUBLIC R.O.W. VISIBILITY

REQUIREMENTS.

4. TREE MAINTENANCE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH

THE AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS FOR TREE

CARE OPERATIONS, ANSI A300 AND THE STANDARDS

OF THE INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY OF ARBORICULTURE

(ISA).

5. TREE STAKING MATERIALS, IF USED, SHALL BE

REMOVED AFTER (1) GROWING SEASON AND NOT

MORE THAN (1) YEAR AFTER INSTALLATION. STEEL

TREE STAKES, WIRES, AND HOSES ARE PROHIBITED

TREE PROTECTION NOTES

1. CONTACT DEVELOPMENT SERVICES FOR A TREE

REMOVAL PERMIT AT 972-292-5300 PRIOR TO

REMOVAL OR TRANSPLANTING OF ANY TREES.

2. ALL TREES WHICH ARE TO REMAIN ON SITE SHALL BE

PROTECTED WITH A (4’) TALL BRIGHTLY COLORED

PLASTIC FENCE, OR SILT FENCE, PLACED AT THE DRIP

LINE OF THE TREES.

3. PRIOR TO THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING OR

OBTAINING A GRADING PERMIT, ALL TREE MARKINGS

AND PROTECTIVE FENCING SHALL BE INSTALLED BY

THE OWNER AND SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

4. NO EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CLEANED, OR HARMFUL

LIQUIDS DEPOSITED WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE ROOT

ZONE OF TREES WHICH REMAIN ON SITE.

5. NO SIGNS, WIRES, OR OTHER ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE

ATTACHED TO ANY TREE TO REMAIN ON SITE.

6.  VEHICULAR AND CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT SHALL

NOT PARK OR DRIVE WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE DRIP

LINE.

7. GRADE CHANGES IN EXCESS OF 3 INCHES (CUT OR

FILL) SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED WITHIN A ROOT ZONE,

UNLESS ADEQUATE TREE PRESERVATION METHODS

ARE APPROVED BY THE CITY.

8. NO TRENCHING SHALL BE ALLOWED WITHIN THE

DRIP-LINE OF A TREE, UNLESS APPROVED BY THE CITY.

9. ALL REMOVED TREES SHALL BE CHIPPED AND USED

FOR MULCH ON SITE OR HAULED OFF-SITE.

10. ALL TREE MAINTENANCE TECHNIQUES SHALL BE IN

CONFORMANCE WITH AMERICAN NATIONAL

STANDARDS FOR TREE CARE OPERATIONS, ANSI A300

INDUSTRY IDENTIFIED STANDARDS. IMPROPER OR

MALICIOUS PRUNING TECHNIQUES ARE STRICTLY

PROHIBITED.

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT / ARBORIST STATEMENT

“I, KORI HAUG, BEING A LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OR

ARBORIST ATTEST THAT THE IDENTIFICATION AND SIZE OF

TREES IDENTIFIED ON THIS SURVEY ARE CORRECT AND

THAT ALL PROTECTED TREES HAVE BEEN SHOWN.”

9/25/2015
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